scenario is illustrative as the Company manages its currency risk exposure largely by passing it
on to the customer (re-invoicing).

 

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Company’s interest rate risk exposure currently stems from variable-rate loans newly
received from PPF banka (an overdraft and a fixed-term loan, as described in Note 18(b)) and
KB (an overdraft presented also in prior year) Other, fixed-rate instruments are not exposed to
the risk of fluctuations in market interest rates (in prior year mainly fixed interest bearing issued
bonds).

At the reporting date the Company’s interest rate risk profile was as follows:

   Profit/(Loss)

2016 2015

EUR (5% strengthening) -4 551 -689

USD (5% strengthening) 281 836

Sensitivity analysis

A change in variable interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity
by the amounts shown in the table below. This analysis is based on interest rate fluctuations that
the Company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis
assumes that the variable interest rate changes by +/- 10 basis points and that all other variables
remain constant.

2016   Profit/(Loss)

10 bp increase 10 bp decrease

Variable-rate bank loans -369 369

   Carrying amount

Variable-rate instruments 2016 2015

Financial assets -- --

Financial liabilities 369 486 2 697

ABS JETS – ANNUAL REPORT 2016

— 75 —

31 December 2016 Businesses
(non-

financial
institutions)

Government Banks Individuals Total

Cash and cash equivalents 382 -- 56 632 -- 57 014

Trade receivables and
other assets*

223 060 555 -- 2 232 225 847

Total 223 442 555 56 632 2 232 282 861

31 December 2015 Businesses
(non-

financial
institutions)

Government Banks Individuals Total

Cash and cash equivalents 694 -- 36 294 -- 36 987

Trade receivables and other
assets*

308 190 2 064 -- 31 142 341 396

Total 308 884 2 064 36 294 31 142 378 384

(b) Credit risk

(i) Credit risk exposure

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s
receivables from customers. For liquid instruments, the credit risk exposure is limited as the
counterparties are companies with a high credit rating.

The Company establishes an adjustment for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred
losses in respect of trade and other receivables. The estimate is based on the Company’s own
analysis of the credit status of customers and the ageing structure of receivables.